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DECISION and ORDER

On April 12, 1984, the Connecticut State Police Union (Union) Filed
with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a com-
plaint alleging that the State of Connecticut, Department of Public Safety
(State) had engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by the State
Employee Relations Act (Act) in that:

The State Employees Relations Act as interpreted by the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations and thecourts provides that an
employer is obligated to deal with the applicable bargaining agent
over grievances filed by said agent on behalf of bargaining unit
employees. The respondent Department of Public Safety has on
several recent occasions bypassed the exclusive bargaining agent
and has communicated directly with unit employees about their
grievances and has reached grievance settlements directly with
bargaining unit employees all to the exclusion of the bargaining
agent.

Wherefore, complainant Connecticut State Police Union alleges a
violation of C.G.S. 5-272(a)(l);  5-272(a)(2)  and 5-272(a)(4).

Complainant seeks:

. 1. An order that respondent cease and desist from engaging in
such unlawful practices;
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2 . That a copy of the cease and desist order be postmarked and
communicated to all unit employees; - .

3. Attorney's fees and .costs  .of processing this complaint;

4 . Such other additional relief as shall effectuate the purposes
of the Act. .

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the parties appeared before the Labor Board for.a hearing on July'25, 1984.
Both parties were represented and provided a full opportunity to adduce
evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. Written
post hearing briefs were subsequently filed by January, 1985.

On the basis of the whole record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The State of Connecticut, Department of Public Safety is an
'employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an .employee  organization within the meaning of the
Act and at all times relevant to this case has been the exclusive bargaining
.representative  for the unit of Connecticut State police officers.-.i

3. .The parties have had a collective barpaining  agreement in effect t(
- between them during the times relevant to this case (Contract).

. 4. The Contract contains a comprehensive grievance procedure
containing progressively higher steps within the State's administrative
hierarchy and'ultimately culminating in binding arbitration.

5 .
thereof.

Grievances filed under this procedure may be settled at any step

6. The grievance procedure is set forth in Article XIV of the
Contract. It states in relevant part: .

Section One. Definition. Grievance. A grievance is defined
as, and limited to, a written complaint involving an alleged vio-
lation or a dispute involving the application or interpretation of
a specific provision of this Agreement. .Nothing  in this definition
shall be construed as limiting the Deputy Commissioner's open door
policy.

x x x

Section Three. Grievant. A Union representative, with or
without the aggrieved employee, may submit a grievance... When
individual employee(s) or group of employees elect(s) to submit a
grievance without Union representation, the Union's representative
or steward shall be notified of the pending grievance, shall be
provided with a copy thereof, and shall have the right to be
present at'any  discussions of the grievance. If the employee does
not wish to have the steward present, he shall state so in writing
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after consultation with the steward prior to the scheduled hearing
date; The steward then shall not attend the meeting but shall be
provided with a copy of the written response to the grievance. The
steward shall be entitled to receive from the employer all docu-
ments pertinent to the disposition of the grievance and to file
statements of position.

(Exhibit 2)

7. Article VII, Section One of the Contract states as follows:

Employer representatives shall deal with Union-designated
stewards or representatives exclusively in the processing of
grievances or any other aspect of contract -administration.

(Exhibit 2)

8. On December 28, 1983, Trooper Hickman, an eight year employee of
the State Police, was allegedly involved in an altercation with a superior
officer.

9. An 'internal investigation was conducted by the State resulting in
Hickman's dismissal from state service,on  January 13, 1984.

.lO. On January 17, 1984, the Union filed a grievance on Hickman's
behalf seeking his reinstatement, back pay and destruction of all records of
the matter. (Ex. 8)

11. The grievance was denied by the State at Step I of the grievance
procedure.

12. The Union then appealed the grievance to Step II of the grievance
procedure.

13. While the grievance was pending at Step II, Hickman took the
suggerStion,of  a private citizen named Raymond Lewis who was a close friend
of Hickman and also a friend of Commissioner of Public Safety Col. Lester
Forst, that Hickman speak personally to Forst on the grievance.

74. Two days later, Hickman met with Forst for about forty minutes and
executed a written settlement of the grievance. (Ex. 10)

15. The settlement was signed b.y Hickman and Forst,, dated April 2,
1984, and ‘stated as follows: .

STIPULATED AGREEMENT
(Grievance Code DPS #84-05,  CSPU al-841

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

That on-December 28, 1983, Trooper Gerald Hickman
8334 was suspended, without pay and subsequently
terminated as the result of an altercation with a
superior officer at Troop L.

That as a'result  of an internal investigation
(IA-83-142),  Trooper Gerald Hickman was found to
be in violation of Departmental Rules and General
Orders Section 29.2.

.
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WHEREAS: The parties are desirous of resolving their
differences.

NOW THEREFORE: In full resolution of this matter it is agreed:

1. That the instant grievance of Trooper Gerald
Hickman be withdrawn.

2 . That Trooper Gerald Hickman will serve a sixty
- (60) calendar day suspension from December 28,

1983 to and including February 25, 1984.

3. That Trooper Gerald Hickman will receive a
disciplinary transfer from Troop L.

4 . That Trooper Gerald Hickman will enter into a
mandatory E.A.P. and remain in said program
until released by the E.A.P. coordinator.

5. That nothing in this Agreement shall consti-
tute a past .practice. Thus, this Agreement is
without any prejudicial or precedential value
in any-matter.

6. That Trooper Gerald Hickman is hereby placed
on notice that conduct of a similar nature in
the future will result in his dismissal from
the Department of Public Safety, Division of
State Police.

Signature: s/ Gerald A. Hickman
Trooper Gerald A. Hickman

'Date: 04/02/ , 1984

Signature: s/ Lester J. Forst
Colonel Lester J. Forst
COMMISSIONER
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Date: 4/2/84 , 1984 '
(Exhibit 10) .

16. The State then notified the Union of the settlement by letter.

17. The State has a policy concerning outside employment setting
forth certain criteria for such employment. One of the criteria is that
state police officers who have been disciplined within the previous one year
period may not engage in outside employment.

18. In August 1983, Trooper Farley was allegedly involved in an
.incident  occurring off-duty. After an investigation conducted by the State,
Farley was given a fifteen (15) working day disciplinary suspension'.
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19. On August 9,  1983, the Union filed a grievance on Farley’s behalf
seeking rescission of the discipline and removal of the suspension letter
from all files.

20. By agreement of the .Union  and the State, the grievance was heard
first at Step 2 of the grievance procedure.

21. On February 22, 1984, the State’s Step 2 decision was issued. It
reduced the suspension to fifteen (15) calendar days.

22. The Union was dissatisfied with this decision and on or about
February 27, 1984, filed for arbitration of the Farley grievance at Step 3
of the grievance procedure.

23. At the time Farley’s grievance was pending for arbitration, the
State Police Department issued a directive requiring all personnel to
disclose their outside employment, if any, and to apply, for approval if
approval had not been previously obtained.

24. Farley submitted an application for approval of outside
employment to his commanding officer, Lt. Caputo..

2 5 . Caputo realized that Farley’s  application likely would be denied
because Farley had received discipline within the preceding year. Caputo
knew that the grievance concerning Farley’s discipline was still pending.

26. Based on information he had received from Farley’s  direct
supervisor, Caputo believed that Farley had been making a conscious effort
to “start at square one and do-a good job.” (Tr. 39).  Caputo then contacted
State Police labor relations personnel and suggested in effect that he try
to settle the pending grievance. Said personnel suggested that Caputo
discuss the matter with the appropriate State Police Major. Caputo did so
and the Major agreed Caputo could try to settle the Farley grievance.

27. Caputo then arranged to meet with Farley. At the meeting, Caputo
offered to obtain approval of Farleyls  application for outside employment at
the Troop level if Farley would drop the grievance challenging his
suspension. Farley sought a guarantee from Caputo that his application
would also be approved at headquarters. Caputo indicated he was’willing to
attempt to obtain such approval, but could not guarantee it.

28. If, at the meeting, Farley had agreed to Cap&o’s  offer, Caputo
would have executed a written settlement.during the meeting.

29. However, Farley did not agree to Caputo’s  proposal. Farley told
Caputo that he would discuss the proposal with his private attorney and the
Union and get back to Caputo.

30. Farley subsequently told Caputo that he was not accepting
Caputo’s  o f fer .

31. At the time of the hearing in the present case, Farley’s
grievance was still pending for arbitration.
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Conclusions of Law

1. An employer may not negotiate with an. individual grievant the
settlement of a grievance filed through the grievant’s  Union and may not
through such,individual  negotiations effect a settlement of the grievance.

2 . The State violated these rules in its handling of the Hickman and
Farley grievances and thereby violated Section 5-272(a)(4)  of the Act.

Discussion

I . The Hickman Matter

The issue here is whether the State committed a prohibited practice
when it settled Hickman’s grievance through direct discussions with him to
the exclusion of the Union. This question turns on two points. The first
is whether an employer may seek to negotiate terms of a,grievance  settlement
directly with a grievant without the union’s approval. The second is
whether the employer may in fact execute a settlement based on those
negotiations.

These questions were addressed by US in a previous decision under the
Act. In State of Connecticut (Department of Labor Relations), Decision No.
2127' (May 19, 1982). In that case, the State had refused to hear on its
merits a grievance filed by an employee through her union. The State’s
refusal was based on the employee’s having directly informed the State that
she wished to have the grievance withdrawn. Our discussion in that case is
fully applicable to the case at hand:

This case presents the question of whether an employer may.refuse
to hear a union grievance when the employee who originally filed the
grievance has expressed her intention to withdraw it, but the union
still wishes to have the grievance heard. The Union claims that the

.employer’s  refusal to hear a grievance under these circumstances con-
stitutes a violation of Section 5-272(a)(4)  of the Act which provides:

Employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited
from:. . . (4) refusal to bargain collectively in good faith with
an employee organization which has been designated in accordance
with the provisions of said sections as the exclusive represen-
tative of employees in an appropriate unit; including, but not
limited to, refusing to discuss grievances with such exclusive
representatives. (emphasis added).

It is familiar law that the exclusive bargaining representative
is vested with statutory authority and considerable discretion to
determine whether a grievance will be processed. Vaca v. Sipes, 386
U.S. 171 (1967); City of Hartford (Police) (Clarence Hyde), Decision
No. 1085 (1972); City of New Britain (Fire) (Henry Kosinski),
Decision No. '1131 (1973). The cited cases concern the’situation
where the employee wished to have his grievance processed, but the
union, having made a good faith determination that the grievance was
without merit, refused to process it. The present case presents a

.

.
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reverse situation.* We believe that the’purposes of the Act require
that,.the  exclusive bargaining representative have control over the
decision to process or not process the grievance in either situation.

The.statutory  scheme of the Act is that wages, hours and condi-
tions of employment will be determined through c,ollective  bargaining
where the employees of.an  appropriate unit have decided through the
representation procedures of the Act that they wish to have an
exclusive bargaining representative. Once an exclusive bargaining
representative has been selected, the employer commits a prohibited
practice by bypassing the exclusive representative and bargaining
with an individual employee. J. I. Case Co. v. NLRB, 321  U.S. 332
(1944); Board of Education of the City of Hartford., Decision No.
1576 (1977), aff’d in Hartford Board of Education v.  Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations, Dk. 144984 (Superior Court, Hartford
J.D., July 20, 1978)  Borden, J. And the processing of grievances is
as much a part of the collective bargaining process as negotiations
for a new collective bargaining contract. United Steelworkers v.
Warrior h Gulf Navigation Co., 363  U.S. 574 (1960);  Curtis Wright
Corp., Wright Aeron. Div. v.  NLRB, 347 F.2d  61 (CA 3 1,965); Morris
(ABA) The Developing Labor Law, 319 (1971); Annotation, 17 L. Ed. 2d
1081, 1085 (1966). These rules of law are incorporated by clear and

. . express language in Section 5-272(a)(4)  of the Act. We think Sec-
tion 5-272(a)(4)  reflects a realistic understanding that an individ-
ual employee may be more subject to real or imagined pressures to
withdraw a grievance than is the union. The rule also recognizes
that the disposition of union grievances often sets precedents which
may influence the rights of other employees in the future and thus
the withdrawal of a grievance is of importance to the broader
constituency represented ‘by the union.

The State rejects this interpretation of the Act. It argues
that Section 5-271(d)** controls the present case. This argument is
clearly incorrect. Section 5-271(d) is an exception which is applica-
ble only where an individual employee chooses to file his grievance on
his own rather than through his exclusive bargaining representative.
The exception has no applicability to a grievance which the employee
has chosen to file through his exclusive bargaining representative.
By its argument, the State would have the rule swallowed whole by
what is clearly intended to be a limited exception.

* We do not mean to imply here that [the grievantl  believed her
grievance to be without merit. There is nothing in the record to ’
support such an inference. the record shows only that [the grievant]
had become nervous and had difficulty sleeping for some‘reason
apparently connected with her grievance.

** Section 5-271(d) states: “An  individual employee at any time may
present a grievance to his employer and have the grievance adjusted,
without intervention of an employee organization, provided the
adjustment shall not be inconsistent with the terms of the collec-
tive bargaining agreement then in effect. The employee organization
designated as the exclusive,representative  shall be given prior
notice of the grievance and shall be notified of the settlement.

(Decision No. 2127 at p. 3) .
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See also State of Connecticut (Department of Human Resources), Decision No.
1268 (March 8, 1985).

In the Hickman matter, the evidence does not show whether the State
has refused to allow further pr.ocessing  of the grievance. However, it is
clear from the above quoted discussion that the Act prohibits the State from
both discussing,and  settling a grievance with an individual grievant when

the grievance in question had been filed through.the  employee’s union. The’
NLRB  cases cited by the Union in its brief show that the law is the .same  on

the federal level. See Dow Chemical, 94 LRRM 1697, 227 NLRB 1005 (1977);
Top Mfg. Co., 104 LRRM 116, 249 NLRB 55 (1980).

It is possible for a union to agree in a collective bargaining
agreement that union grievances may be resolved directly with individual
grievants without the involvement of the union; It is unlikely that a union
would agree to such a provision, but we see no legal bar to a union doing
so . However, the language in Article XIV of the Contract concerning the
Commissioner’s “open  doort’ policy is certainly too vague and indefinite to
effect such a result, especially in light of the express reservation of the
Union’s role-in grievances contained in Article VII SectionQne  of the
Contract.

.

I I . The Farley Matter .

What was said above is equally applicable to the Farley matter. The
only difference is that, unlike Hickman, Farley did not accept the State’s

proposal to settle the grievance. However, had Farley accepted Caputo’s
. proposal, Caputo intended to execute the settlement requiring withdrawal of

the grievance on the spot. The fortuitous fact that Farley decided to
discuss the matter with his Union does not change the fact that the offer
and the meeting itself constituted a prohibited practice.

. I I I . The Remedy

Inits  complaint the Union has asked for three items in a remedy. The
first is “an order that respondent cease and desist from engaging in such
unlawful practices” and the second is that la copy of the cease and desist
order be posted and communicated to all unit employees.” These are standard
remedies and should be.ordered in this case. The third item sought by the

. Union is “attorney’s fees and costs of processing this complaint.*1 The
standard that must be met to justify such a remedy is that the respondent’s -
defense is wholly frivolous and raises non-debatable issues. See, e.g. .
Killingly Board of Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982). See generally, Foy

.and Moskowitz, Connecticut Labor Relations Law: Recent Developments In An
Evolving Identity, 17 Conn. Law Rev. No. 2 (1985) pp. 294-305.  This is a
close question, at least in the Hickman matter. However, we are not
persuaded that the standard has been met. For the future, a clear violation
in this area may justify such a remedy in view of the fact that this case,
coupled with State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2368 (19851, supra, should

. leave little doubt that settlement of union grievances is to be discussed
.through  the union and effected only through the union.
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Finally, we note that the facts thus far developed have not shown that
the State will refuse to deal further with the Union on the merits of the
Hickman and Farley grievances. To forestall any problem on that score, we
should make it clear now that should the Union seek to arbitrate the
remaining discipline in either of those matters, the State must allow the

grievances to be heard on their merits. Additionally, it would be a
violation of Section 5-272(a)(l)  of the Act if the State were to revert to
the original degree of discipline in either matter because the Union seeks
to arbitrate the remaining discipline.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations by the State Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the State of Connecticut shall

I. Cease and desist from engaging in efforts to settle grievances
filed through the Union by negotiating with individual grievants.

I I . Take the following steps which the Labor Board finds will
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a)  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60)  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this
Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(b)  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Bculevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision and Order, of the steps taken by the State of
'Connecticut to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Susan R. Meredith
Susan R. Meredith
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